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Investment Highlights 

View, Inc. (VIEW-$2.37, Not rated) reported Q2 results this week. At the end of Q2 

the company had $111 million in cash, less than two quarters of burn, based on the 

first half operating cash flow burn of $153 million. The company announced a $100 

million common stock purchase agreement with CF Principal Investments and 

Yorkville and a $200 million senior secured convertible note offering to fill the gap. 

If the full amount is raised, it would give the company about one-year of operating 

cash, at current burn rates. The company expects cash needs to diminish as sales 

ramp, margins expand and opex declines.  

 

Research Frontiers (REFR-$1.98, Not rated) ended Q2 with $1.9 million in cash, and 

in the first half operating cash flow burn was $1.1 million, giving the company less 

than one year of cash at current burn rates. The company expects cash burn to decline 

to $300 thousand per quarter in the second half as projects with auto makers begin.  

 

Crown, at the end of Q1 had $2.5 million in cash and has had operating cash flow 

needs of about $3 million per quarter. The company announced  capital raises totaling 

$2.1 million but, in our view, still needs more to fund operations and purchase 

manufacturing equipment.  

 

The Inflation Reduction Act included language extending a 30% investment tax 

credit for “electrochromic glass which uses electricity to change its light 

transmittance properties in order to heat or cool a structure.” Whether this extends to 

Crown’s electrokinetic glass could be determined by one or more of the 80,000 

additional IRS agents to be hired. If this credit applies to View’s electrochromic glass 

only, it would put Crown in a less advantageous position. 

 

This summer, the company expects to manufacture and deliver its first smart window 

inserts and we forecast this will generated about $1 million in revenue. Post a six-to-

nine-month testing and evaluation process, the company will integrate feedback for 

the second-generation window insert to be manufactured on a purpose-built line. We 

believe this will cause a pause in revenue while the second gen product is designed 

and the manufacturing equipment is built, installed and tested. 

 

Valuation: Our price target of $1.50 is based on an enterprise value of about $40 million and assumes an equity capital raise and debt 

funding for the company’s equipment needs. This enterprise value is a discount to the $94 million appraised value of the company’s 

intellectual property.  

  

Risks: Risks to achieving our price target include an interruption in the economic recovery, closure of offices in response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic and obtaining the necessary manufacturing partnerships to satisfy demand. 

Crown Electrokinetics Corp. (NASDAQ: CRKN) 

 
Buy: Financing Remains Key Issue for Smart Glass Industry 

   
The key issue for the smart glass industry is under-powered balance sheets. This note 

is a brief look at balance sheets of Crown competitors: View, Inc. and Research 

Frontiers.  
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Crown has been developing a smart glass window insert solution that it expects to enter into production in the summer of 2022. 

The company’s initial target market is the 5.6 million commercial office buildings in the U.S. and Crown is engaged with over two-

dozen REITS discussing the cost savings provided by the company’s Smart Window inserts. With energy prices rising, alternative 

sources of energy far from being able to supply the country’s needs in the intermediate term (at best) and government policies dis-

favoring additional production of oil and gas, we believe Crown’s Smart Window inserts could find a receptive audience among 

building owners. 

 

Crown Electrokinetics has developed a smart glass solution that controls the amount of UV (ultraviolet), visible and IR (infrared) 

light that comes through a window. The applications for this technology include skylights in residential structures, sunroofs in 

automobiles and windows in residential and commercial office buildings. In commercial office buildings, the benefit includes 

comfort and productivity gains for the occupants, reduced HVAC costs, avoided costs of installation and maintenance of blinds, 

complying with increasing regulations, and societal demands to lower the release of greenhouse gases. 

 

The Department of Energy estimates 30% of a building’s heating and cooling energy is lost through inefficient window stocks and 

commercial buildings are responsible for about 22% of non-transportation energy consumption in the U.S. Crown’s EK technology 

can lower a building owner’s operating costs. 

 

Prominent companies such as Apple, Amazon, Google, JP Morgan and Coca-Cola have aggressive goals for greenhouse gas 

reductions. Property owners such as Jones Lang LaSalle and Hudson Pacific Properties are also looking to lower their portfolios’ 

greenhouse gas emissions. Regulatory mandates by U.S. cities, states and the federal government, as well as by the European 

Commission, add to the demand for solutions that lower greenhouse gas emissions. Crown’s EK solution can help satisfy that 

demand. 

 

We believe property owners will be required by market forces to upgrade their properties in order to maintain occupancy levels. 

We also expect companies will have to offer incentives to lure workers back to the office. A more pleasant environment that can 

be created with Crown’s glass is another incentive to purchase. 

 

Valuation 

Our price target of $1.50 is based on an enterprise value of about $40 million and assumes an equity capital raise and debt funding 

for the company’s equipment needs. This enterprise value is a discount to the $94 million appraised value of the company’s 

intellectual property. 

 

Risk Analysis  

There are meaningful risks to achieving our price target. Our price target assumes a substantial share of revenue in the short and 

medium term will come from the office retrofit market. The sales cycle can be long and installation time could hinder the pace of 

sales. The Federal Reserve has had a highly accommodative policy, but this has changed to combat inflation, and policy changes 

could lead to a slowdown in economic growth, demand for office space, and capital available for retrofitting windows. We have 

assumed the comfort of offices will be a factor in retrofitting windows. This assumption could be incorrect. Many employees have 

been working from home and it is unknown when they will return to the office, or how many will return or how often they will 

utilize existing office space. These factors could have an impact on demand and our estimates. Crown requires manufacturing 

partners to fill orders. There is no assurance the company will be able to obtain capacity on terms that are consistent with our model. 

Bills have been introduced in the previous legislative sessions that would give buyers a tax credit for smart glass purchases. The 

timing of legislative proposals could incentivize buyers to pause purchases until these bills are passed or killed. Crown is pursuing 

a model that includes leasing its window inserts to customers. This would place a burden on the company’s balance sheet. Also, 

accounting for leases is complex and revenue recognition could be meaningfully different than what we have estimated. The market 

is competitive. The are many options available for building owners, including double-paned windows, low-e windows, and products 

from, among others, Gauzy, SAGE and View. Crown is smaller than many of these competitors. We believe View has been selling 

its smart glass at a significant discount. At the end of the December quarter, View had over $280 million in cash, and given its 

current burn, will likely be able to continue discounting for the coming year. We have assumed a driver of demand is customers’ 

desire to lower greenhouse gas emissions. That desire could fade and have an impact on our estimates 

http://www.dawsonjames.com/
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Exhibit 1. Income Statement  

 
Source: Crown Electrokinetics Corp. and Dawson James Securities estimates 

  

http://www.dawsonjames.com/
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Exhibit 2. Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement  

 

 
 

Source: Crown Electrokinetics Corp. and Dawson James Securities estimates 

http://www.dawsonjames.com/
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Important Disclosures: 

 

Price Chart: 
 

 
 

 

Price target and ratings changes over the past three years: 

Initiated – Buy – August 3, 2021 – Price Target $8.50 

Update – Buy – September 28, 2021 – Price Target $8.50 

Update – Buy – November 15, 2021 – Price Target $8.50 

Update – Buy – December 27, 2021 – Price Target $8.50 

Price Target Change – Buy – March 18, 2022 – Price Target Price Target changed from $8.50 to $4.25 

Update – Buy – March 31, 2022 – Price Target $4.25 

Price Target Change – Buy – May 16, 2022 – Price Target Price Target changed from $4.25 to $1.50 

Update – Buy – July 21, 2022 – Price Target $1.50 

Update – Buy – August 9, 2022 – Price Target $1.50 

 

 

Dawson James Securities, Inc. (the "Firm") is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") and the Securities 

Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC").  

 

The Firm does not make a market in the securities of the subject company(s). The Firm has not engaged in investment banking 

relationships with the subject company in the prior twelve months, as a manager or co-manager of a public offering and has not received 

compensation resulting from those relationships. The Firm may seek compensation for investment banking services in the future from 

the subject company(s). The Firm has received other compensation from the subject company(s) in the last 12 months for services 

unrelated to managing or co-managing of a public offering. 

 

Neither the research analyst(s) whose name appears on this report nor any member of his (their) household is an officer, director, or 

advisory board member of these companies. The Firm and/or its directors and employees may own securities of the company(s) in this 

report and may increase or decrease holdings in the future. As of August 1, 2022, the Firm as a whole did not beneficially own 1% or 

more of any class of common equity securities of the subject company(s) of this report. The Firm, its officers, directors, analysts, or 

employees may affect transactions in and have long or short positions in the securities (or options or warrants related to those securities) 

of the company(s) subject to this report. The Firm may affect transactions as principal or agent in those securities.  

 

Analysts receive no direct compensation in connection with the Firm's investment banking business. All Firm employees, including the 

analyst(s) responsible for preparing this report, may be eligible to receive non-product or service-specific monetary bonus compensation 

that is based upon various factors, including total revenues of the Firm and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad 

pool of investment vehicles consisting of components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but 

not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.  

 

Although the statements in this report have been obtained from and are based upon recognized statistical services, issuer reports or 

communications, or other sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we cannot guarantee their accuracy. All opinions and estimates 

included in this report constitute the analyst's judgment as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. 

http://www.dawsonjames.com/
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Information about valuation methods and risks can be found in the "Valuation" and "Risk Analysis" sections of this report. 

 

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment objectives 

and financial position. This report is offered for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or 

sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction where such would be prohibited. Additional information is available upon request. 

 

 

Ratings Definitions: 

 

1)   Buy: the analyst believes the price of the stock will appreciate and produce a total return 

of at least 20% over the next 12-18 months; 

2)  Neutral: the analyst believes the price of the stock is fairly valued for the next 12-18 

months; 

3) Sell: the analyst believes the price of the stock will decline by at least 20% over the next 

12-18 months and should be sold. 

 

The following chart reflects the range of current research report ratings for all companies, followed by the analysts of the Firm. The 

chart also reflects the research report ratings relating to those companies for which the Firm has performed investment banking services. 

 

Current as of  8-Aug-22       

  
Company 
Coverage   

Investment 
Banking   

Ratings Distribution # of Companies % of Total # of Companies 
% of 

Totals 

Market Outperform (Buy) 29 66% 4 14% 

Market Perform (Neutral) 14 32% 0 0% 

Market Underperform (Sell) 1 2% 0 0% 

  Total 44 100% 4 9% 
 

 

Analyst Certification: 
 
The analyst(s) whose name appears on this research report certifies that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his 

(their) personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of the research analyst's compensation 

was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst in this 

research report; and 3) all Dawson James employees, including the analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report, may be 

eligible to receive non-product or service-specific monetary bonus compensation that is based upon various factors, including total 

revenues of Dawson James and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad pool of investment vehicles consisting of 

components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, 

which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report. 
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